## THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

| In the Matter of:         | ) |              |             |
|---------------------------|---|--------------|-------------|
| Laxmi DC, LLC             | ) |              |             |
| t/a Laliguras             | ) |              |             |
|                           | ) | License No.: | ABRA-115606 |
| Holder of a Retailer's    | ) | Order No.:   | 2021-408    |
| Class CR License          | ) |              |             |
|                           | ) |              |             |
| at premises               | ) |              |             |
| 2332 Wisconsin Avenue, NW | ) |              |             |
| Washington, D.C. 20007    | ) |              |             |
|                           |   |              |             |

**BEFORE:** Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

James Short, Member Bobby Cato, Member Rafi Crockett, Member Jeni Hansen, Member Edward S. Grandis, Member

ORDER VACATING CANCELLATION OF LICENSE AND REINSTATING LICENSE

On November 18, 2020, the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (Board) cancelled the Retailer Class CR License No. ABRA-115606 held by Laxmi DC, LLC, t/a Laliguras (Petitioner), because the Petitioner failed to pay the second year license fees. *See* Board Order No. 2020-896.

On July 8, 2021, Dawa Tamang, on behalf of the Petitioner, sought reinstatement of the Retailer's Class CR License No. ABRA-115606. In support of its request for reinstatement, the Petitioner indicated that all issues preventing the Petitioner from submitting its second year license fees have been resolved.

The Board finds that the reinstatement of the license is proper conditioned upon the requirement that the Petitioner pays the second year license fees.

Accordingly, it is this 21st day of July 2021, **ORDERED** that the **ORDER CANCELLING LICENSE** issued against the Petitioner, by the Board on November 18, 2020, be and hereby is **VACATED**.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that its Retailer's Class CR License ABRA-115606 be REINSTATED.

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that the Petitioner pay the required fees within two (2) weeks from the date of this Order.

A copy of this Order shall be sent to the Petitioner.

District of Columbia
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

\*\*Signation Via Seminissiphoco.com\*

\*\*Donovian CAndorson\*

\*\*Sign sectorescent-transcontail decempts\*

Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

eligned via Seamleactora.com

James Short, Member

45lighed via SeamlessTocs.com

Kein 25/ka)irczdrael 4/d 7/4h/15ba791 7/d 20/d

Bobby Cato, Member

#Signed vis Sountessboce.com

Rafi Aliya Crockett, Member

Koy: 5500918456106401615565c1201cc

Rafi Crockett, Member

Teni Hansen, Member
Ker 1921 72031 030094474016060020448160

Jeni Hansen, Member

esigned via seamlessDocs.com

Edward Grandis, Member

Key: 5027bda7ff00040ec14adeb52541ce5

Edward S. Grandis, Member

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code§ 25-433(d)(l), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, 2000 14<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, DC 20009.

Also, pursuant to section II of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code §2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thi1ty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Coult of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001; (202/879-1010). However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR §1719.1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).